

Nos. 13-1041, 13-1052

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PEREZ,
SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, RESPONDENT.

JEROME NICKOLS, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals For the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,
THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
AND THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
JULIO COLOMBA
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Co-counsel for amicus
Cato Institute*

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM J. WHITE
Counsel of Record
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
KATHRYN M. KELLEY
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
1627 I Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
adam@boydengrayassociates.com

SAM KAZMAN
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1899 L St. NW, Floor 12
Washington, DC 20035

*Co-counsel for amicus
Competitive Enterprise
Institute*

CARRIE SEVERINO
JUDICIAL EDUCATION
PROJECT
722 12th St. NW, Floor 4
Washington, DC 20005

*Co-counsel for amicus
Judicial Education Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The APA’s Framers Recognized That “Interpretative” and “Legislative” Rules Must Be Distinguished by Their Function, Not Their Form	6
II. This Court and Scholars Have Recognized That Interests “Engendered” by an Initial Interpretative Rule Justify Heightened Scrutiny of Subsequent Re- Interpretations.....	15
III. The APA’s Framers Obligated Courts To Police the Boundary Between “Legislative” and “Interpretative” Rules	20
IV. The APA’s Framers Relaxed Notice-and- Comment Requirements for Interpretative Rules Because They Expected the Courts To Conduct Robust, “Plenary” Judicial Review of Those Rules.....	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Prof. Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8, 20, 29
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 8, 15, 23, 29
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	19, 26, 27, 28
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	1
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	5
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)....	6, 8, 15, 20, 29
<i>Shaughnessey v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	12
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	18
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell. Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	3, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	18
5 U.S.C. § 706	18
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Administrative Procedure: Hearings on the Subject of Federal Administrative Procedure Before the House Judiciary Comm., 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 30 (1945)</i>	11
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, S. Doc. No. 79-248, 2d Sess. (1946).....	11, 12, 21, 22, 24, 25
Michael Asimow, <i>Nonlegislative Rulemaking and Regulatory Reform</i> , 1985 Duke L.J. 381 (1985)	23
Arthur E. Bonfield, <i>Some Tentative Thoughts on Public Participation in the Making of Interpretative Rules and General Statements of Policy Under the A.P.A.</i> , 23 Admin. L. Rev. 101 (1971)	7, 28
John Preston Comer, <i>Legislative Functions of National Administrative Authorities</i> (1927).....	9, 10
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law</i> (1951).....	13, 17, 26, 27
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1st ed. 1958)	17, 26
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Rules— Interpretative, Legislative, and Retroactive</i> , 57 Yale L.J. 919 (1948)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Paul R. Dean, <i>Rule Making: Some Definitions Under the Federal Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 35 Geo. L.J. 491 (1947).....	22
E. Donald Elliott, <i>Re-Inventing Rulemaking</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1490 (1992).....	28, 29
A.H. Feller, <i>Addendum to the Regulations Problem</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 1311 (1941).....	10
<i>Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> , S. Doc. No. 77-8, 1st Sess. (1941).....	9, 25
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Federal Administrative Agencies: The Need for Better Definition of Standards</i> (1962)	19
Ralph F. Fuchs, <i>Procedure in Administrative Rule-Making</i> , 52 Harv. L. Rev. 259 (1938).....	25
Walter Gellhorn, <i>Federal Administrative Proceedings</i> (1941)	25
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>A Summary of the Regulations Problem</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 398 (1941).....	16
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Holdsworth's English Law</i> , 25 L. Q. Rev. 412 (1909)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	21
Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Public Procedures for the Promulgation of Interpretative Rules and General Statements of Policy</i> , 64 Geo. L.J. 1047 (1976).....	14
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	19, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn T. Watts, <i>Agency Rules With the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002)	15
Note, <i>Judicial Review of Reversals of Policy by Administrative Agencies</i> , 68 Harv. L. Rev. 1251 (1955)	16
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	5, 6, 7
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Distinguishing Legislative Rules from Interpretative Rules</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 547 (2000)	14, 15, 23
David Reich, <i>Rule Making Under the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , in <i>The Federal Administrative Procedure Act and the Administrative Agencies: Proceedings of an Institute Conducted by the New York University School of Law on February 1-8, 1947</i> (George Warren ed., 1947)	13, 14
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1985)	26
S. 7, 79th Cong. 1st Sess. (1945)	12
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	21
Staff of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong. (Comm. Print 1945)	24
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock's Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	19, 20, 27, 28
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Rulemaking Continuum</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1463 (1992)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006).....	3
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	12
